Decision No. 17965

COUNTAL

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In the Matter of the Application of Southern Pacific Company for authority to abandon non-agency station at Branagan, County of Orange, State of California, and to abandon and remove a spur track at said Branagan station

Application No. 13284.

BY THE COMMISSION:

## ORDER

Southern Pacific Company, a corporation, has filed with the Commission an application for an order authorizing the abandon-ment of a spur track and of its non-agency station of Branagan on its Los Angeles Division in Orange County, and shown on a blue-print map (Drawing F.892l Los Angeles Division) attached to and forming a portion of the application.

Applicant alleges that no passenger business was transacted at the non-agency station of Branagan during the annual period ending June 30, 1926; that no less than carload business was transacted at said station during said annual period; that no carload freight business was transacted at said station during the same period. There is at said Branagan station a spur track 378 feet in length which is indicated by yellow coloring on blue-print map attached to this application and made a part hereof. Said spur track was constructed in 1913, to serve the Branagan Glass Company, but said glass company abandoned its plant several years ago and since that time said spur track has not been used and permission is requested to abandon and remove said spur track.

Τı

It appears to the Commission that this is not a matter in which a public hearing is necessary and that the application should be granted, therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that permission and authority be and it is hereby granted to Southern Pacific Company, a corporation, to abandon its non-agency station of Branagan located on the Newport Branch of its Los Angeles Division in Orange County, and to eliminate said non-agency name from its station records; and to abandon and remove spur track 378 feet in length located at said Branagan station as shown in yellow color on the print map marked Los Angeles Division Drawing F.8921 attached to and made a part of this application.

The authority herein granted shall become effective on the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 7th day of February, 1927.

HA Brundig

20.0

Commiggioners